
29022.01State of New Hampshire
Department of Transportation

Project:

County and Code:

Date Bids Open:

Scope of Work:

Location:

Completion Date:

ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 015 AND STRAFFORD 017

March 11, 2015

ROADWAY RESURFACING

SEE THE PROSECUTION OF WORK

September 11, 2015

PORTSMOUTH-DOVER-
SEABROOK-HAMPTON 
NON-FEDERAL 29022

A PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC.

3 EASTGATE PARK RD BELMONT, NH  03220 $3,140,859.15

B BROX INDUSTRIES, INC.

1471 METHUEN STREET DRACUT, MA  01826 $3,663,001.70



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA

CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
SHOULDER LEVELING

304.32 TON 1,535.00 $15.00 $25.00$23,025.00 $38,375.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD (QC/QA TIER 1)

403.11001 TON 777.00 $64.00 $78.00$49,728.00 $60,606.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD (QC/QA TIER 2)

403.11002 TON 1,702.00 $64.00 $85.00$108,928.00 $144,670.00

HBP - ASPHALT RUBBER 
GAP GRADED (HPB-ARGG) 
(QC/QA TIER 1)

403.11201 TON 14,760.00 $90.00 $98.00$1,328,400.00 $1,446,480.00

HBP - MACHINE METHOD, 
HIGH STRENGTH (QC/QA 
TIER 2)

403.11902 TON 7,955.00 $68.00 $90.00$540,940.00 $715,950.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

403.12 TON 200.00 $105.00 $130.00$21,000.00 $26,000.00

MATERIAL TRANSFER 
VEHICLE (MTV) 

403.4 TON 25,194.00 $1.50 $1.50$37,791.00 $37,791.00

PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

403.6 LF 135,360.00 $0.22 $0.25$29,779.20 $33,840.00

HOT BITUMINOUS 
CONCRETE LEVELING 
COURSE

411.1 TON 500.00 $70.00 $85.00$35,000.00 $42,500.00

COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

417 SY 126,590.00 $1.30 $1.87$164,567.00 $236,723.30

REMOVE AND INLAY 
EXISTING RUMBLE STRIPS

417.53 LF 39,155.00 $1.30 $1.55$50,901.50 $60,690.25

POLYETHYLENE LINER604.0007 EA 20.00 $110.00 $120.00$2,200.00 $2,400.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

604.4 LF 160.00 $250.00 $300.00$40,000.00 $48,000.00

RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING MANHOLES

604.5 LF 5.00 $250.00 $300.00$1,250.00 $1,500.00

GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE B 604.72 EA 5.00 $200.00 $750.00$1,000.00 $3,750.00

6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK 608.2601 SY 200.00 $40.00 $97.00$8,000.00 $19,400.00

RESET GRANITE CURB609.5 LF 1,000.00 $10.00 $22.00$10,000.00 $22,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA

TRAFFIC SIGNAL 
DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 12 
FT

616.612 EA 24.00 $650.00 $700.00$15,600.00 $16,800.00

UNIFORMED OFFICERS 
WITH VEHICLE

618.61 $ 75,000.00 $1.00 $1.00$75,000.00 $75,000.00

MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 619.1 U 1.00 $45,000.00 $45,000.00$45,000.00 $45,000.00

PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

619.25 U 2.00 $2,400.00 $3,200.00$4,800.00 $6,400.00

WHITE MONO DIRECTIONAL 
TEMPORARY DURABLE 
RAISED PAVEMENT 
MARKERS

619.4111 EA 100.00 $0.50 $2.00$50.00 $200.00

YELLOW MONO 
DIRECTIONAL TEMPORARY 
DURABLE RAISED 
PAVEMENT MARKERS

619.4121 EA 100.00 $0.50 $2.00$50.00 $200.00

RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 6" LINE

632.0106 LF 13,050.00 $0.12 $0.16$1,566.00 $2,088.00

PREFORMED 
RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, 
TYPE I (REMOVABLE) 4" 
LINE

632.1104 LF 6,950.00 $0.45 $1.00$3,127.50 $6,950.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 12" LINE

632.3112 LF 20,000.00 $1.45 $1.50$29,000.00 $30,000.00

RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT 
MARKING, SYMBOL OR 
WORD

632.32 SF 500.00 $6.00 $8.00$3,000.00 $4,000.00

GROOVED 
RETROREFLECTIVE 
POLYUREA PAVEMENT 
MARKING 6" LINE

632.71206 LF 173,305.00 $0.90 $0.94$155,974.50 $162,906.70

MOBILIZATION692 U 1.00 $40,000.00 $57,600.00$40,000.00 $57,600.00

ALTERATIONS AND 
ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - 
UNANTICIPATED WORK

1008.11 $ 40,000.00 $1.00 $1.00$40,000.00 $40,000.00

FUEL ADJUSTMENT1010.15 $ 55,000.00 $1.00 $1.00$55,000.00 $55,000.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                 TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total Unit Price               Total

BA

ASPHALT CEMENT 
ADJUSTMENT

1010.2 $ 110,000.00 $1.00 $1.00$110,000.00 $110,000.00

QUALITY CONTROL 
QUALITY ASSURANCE 
(QC/QA) ASPHALT

1010.3 $ 110,181.45 $1.00 $1.00$110,181.45 $110,181.45

$3,140,859.15 $3,663,001.70



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

304.32 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR 
SHOULDER LEVELING

TON 1,535.00 $10.00 $15,350.00$15.00 $23,025.00 $7,675.00

403.11001 HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD (QC/QA TIER 1)

TON 777.00 $72.00 $55,944.00$64.00 $49,728.00 ($6,216.00)

403.11002 HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, MACHINE 
METHOD (QC/QA TIER 2)

TON 1,702.00 $68.50 $116,587.00$64.00 $108,928.00 ($7,659.00)

403.11201 HBP - ASPHALT RUBBER 
GAP GRADED (HPB-ARGG) 
(QC/QA TIER 1)

TON 14,760.00 $93.50 $1,380,060.00$90.00 $1,328,400.00 ($51,660.00)

403.11902 HBP -  MACHINE METHOD, 
HIGH STRENGTH (QC/QA 
TIER 2)

TON 7,955.00 $78.00 $620,490.00$68.00 $540,940.00 ($79,550.00)

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS 
PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD 

TON 200.00 $110.00 $22,000.00$105.00 $21,000.00 ($1,000.00)

403.4 MATERIAL TRANSFER 
VEHICLE (MTV) 

TON 25,194.00 $1.25 $31,492.50$1.50 $37,791.00 $6,298.50

403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT 
ADHESIVE

LF 135,360.00 $0.25 $33,840.00$0.22 $29,779.20 ($4,060.80)

411.1 HOT BITUMINOUS 
CONCRETE LEVELING 
COURSE

TON 500.00 $75.00 $37,500.00$70.00 $35,000.00 ($2,500.00)

417 COLD PLANING 
BITUMINOUS SURFACES

SY 126,590.00 $1.50 $189,885.00$1.30 $164,567.00 ($25,318.00)

417.53 REMOVE AND INLAY 
EXISTING RUMBLE STRIPS

LF 39,155.00 $1.25 $48,943.75$1.30 $50,901.50 $1,957.75

604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 20.00 $125.00 $2,500.00$110.00 $2,200.00 ($300.00)

604.4 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING CATCH BASIN & DROP 
INLET

LF 160.00 $275.00 $44,000.00$250.00 $40,000.00 ($4,000.00)

604.5 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUST
ING MANHOLES

LF 5.00 $290.00 $1,450.00$250.00 $1,250.00 ($200.00)

604.72 GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE B  EA 5.00 $450.00 $2,250.00$200.00 $1,000.00 ($1,250.00)

608.2601 6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK  SY 200.00 $42.00 $8,400.00$40.00 $8,000.00 ($400.00)

609.5 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 1,000.00 $12.00 $12,000.00$10.00 $10,000.00 ($2,000.00)



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

616.612 TRAFFIC SIGNAL 
DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 12 
FT

EA 24.00 $700.00 $16,800.00$650.00 $15,600.00 ($1,200.00)

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS 
WITH VEHICLE

$ 75,000.00 $1.00 $75,000.00$1.00 $75,000.00 $0.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC  U 1.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00$45,000.00 $45,000.00 ($5,000.00)

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE 
MESSAGE SIGN

U 2.00 $2,300.00 $4,600.00$2,400.00 $4,800.00 $200.00

619.4111 WHITE MONO DIRECTIONAL 
TEMPORARY DURABLE 
RAISED PAVEMENT 
MARKERS

EA 100.00 $2.00 $200.00$0.50 $50.00 ($150.00)

619.4121 YELLOW MONO 
DIRECTIONAL TEMPORARY 
DURABLE RAISED 
PAVEMENT MARKERS

EA 100.00 $2.00 $200.00$0.50 $50.00 ($150.00)

632.0106 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT 
PAVE. MARKING, 6" LINE

LF 13,050.00 $0.20 $2,610.00$0.12 $1,566.00 ($1,044.00)

632.1104 PREFORMED 
RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, 
TYPE I (REMOVABLE) 4" 
LINE

LF 6,950.00 $1.15 $7,992.50$0.45 $3,127.50 ($4,865.00)

632.3112 RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVE. 
MARKING, 12" LINE

LF 20,000.00 $1.65 $33,000.00$1.45 $29,000.00 ($4,000.00)

632.32 RETROREFLECT. 
THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT 
MARKING, SYMBOL OR 
WORD

SF 500.00 $5.00 $2,500.00$6.00 $3,000.00 $500.00

632.71206 GROOVED 
RETROREFLECTIVE 
POLYUREA PAVEMENT 
MARKING 6" LINE

LF 173,305.00 $0.85 $147,309.25$0.90 $155,974.50 $8,665.25

692 MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00$40,000.00 $40,000.00 ($20,000.00)

1008.11 ALTERATIONS AND 
ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - 
UNANTICIPATED WORK

$ 40,000.00 $1.00 $40,000.00$1.00 $40,000.00 $0.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 55,000.00 $1.00 $55,000.00$1.00 $55,000.00 $0.00



Description
Item
No: Unit Price                TotalUnit Quantity Unit Price                 Total

A-Bidder PS&E A-PS&E
Difference

A - PS&E Comparison PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT 
ADJUSTMENT

$ 110,000.00 $1.00 $110,000.00$1.00 $110,000.00 $0.00

1010.3 QUALITY CONTROL 
QUALITY ASSURANCE 
(QC/QA) ASPHALT

$ 110,181.45 $1.00 $110,181.45$1.00 $110,181.45 $0.00

$3,140,859.15 $3,338,085.45 ($197,226.30)


